

UNITED STATES COURT OF INTERNATIONAL TRADE

BEFORE: TIMOTHY M. REIF, JUDGE

_____	:	
UNDER THE WEATHER, LLC,	:	
	:	
Plaintiff,	:	
	:	
v.	:	Court No. 21-00211
	:	
UNITED STATES,	:	
	:	
Defendant.	:	
_____	:	

**DEFENDANT’S RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFF’S MOTION FOR LEAVE TO AMEND**

YAAKOV M. ROTH
Acting Assistant Attorney General

PATRICIA M. McCARTHY
Director

JUSTIN R. MILLER
Attorney-In-Charge
International Trade Field Office

AIMEE LEE
Assistant Director

Of Counsel:
Yelena Slepak
Emma Tiner
Office of the Assistant Chief Counsel
International Trade Litigation
U.S. Customs and Border Protection

Dated: March 6, 2025

LUKE MATHERS
Trial Attorney
Department of Justice, Civil Division
Commercial Litigation Branch
26 Federal Plaza – Suite 346
New York, New York 10278
(212) 264-9236
Attorneys for Defendant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

BACKGROUND2

ARGUMENT4

 I. Leave to Amend a Complaint Should be Denied if the Proposed Amendment is Futile or Untimely.....5

 II. Under the Weather’s Motion for Leave to Amend its Complaint is Untimely.....6

 III. Under the Weather’s Motion for Leave to Amend is Futile Because the Proposed Amended Complaint Fails to State a Claim for Treatment.....10

CONCLUSION.....15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Cencast Servs., L.P. v. United States,
729 F.3d 1352 (Fed. Cir. 2013) *passim*

CR Indus. v. United States,
10 C.I.T. 561 (1986) 9

Dow Chem. Co. v. United States,
647 F. Supp. 1574 (Ct. Int’l Trade 1986) 9

DW Volbleu, LLC v. Honda Aircraft Co., LLC,
2024 WL 169569 (E.D. Tex. Jan. 16, 2024)..... 7

Foman v. Davis,
371 U.S. 178 (1962)..... 5

Ford Motor Co. v. United States,
896 F. Supp. 1224 (Ct. Int’l Trade 1995) 9

Goldfish Shipping, S.A. v. HSH Nordbank AG,
623 F. Supp. 2d 635 (E.D. Pa. 2009)..... 7

James Madison Ltd. by Hecht v. Ludwig,
82 F.3d 1085 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 6

Johnsen v. Rogers,
551 F. Supp. 281 (C.D. Cal. 1982) 6

Johnson v. Hammett,
2019 WL 7185559 (D. Md. Dec. 23, 2019)..... 14

Kahrs Int’l, Inc. v. United States,
645 F. Supp. 2d 1251 (Ct. Int’l Trade 2009) 11, 14

Kent Int’l, Inc. v. United States,
17 F.4th 1104 (Fed. Cir. 2021) 12

Kent Int’l, Inc. v. United States,
628 F. Supp. 3d 1294 (Ct. Int’l Trade 2023) 12

Koike Aronson, Inc. v. United States,
165 F.3d 906 (Fed. Cir. 1999) 9

Kyocera Indus. Ceramics Corp. v. United States,
469 F. Supp. 2d 1301 (Ct. Int’l Trade 2006) 11

Minter v. Prime Equip. Co.,
451 F.3d 1196 (10th Cir. 2006) 5

Mitsubishi Aircraft Int’l, Inc. v. Brady,
780 F.2d 1199 (5th Cir. 1986) 7

Motorola, Inc. v. United States,
462 F. Supp. 2d 1367 (Ct. Int’l Trade 2006) 11, 13

Motorola, Inc. v. United States,
509 F.3d 1368 (Fed. Cir. 2007) 10, 12, 13

Peerless Clothing Int’l, Inc. v. United States,
602 F. Supp. 2d 1309 (Ct. Int’l Trade 2009) 11

Perfect Pearl Co. v. Majestic Pearl & Stone,
889 F. Supp. 2d 453 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) 8

Ruby Int’l, Inc. v. United States,
18 C.I.T. 513 (1994) 6

Shell Oil Co. v. United States,
896 F.3d 1299 (Fed. Cir. 2018) 5, 7

Under the Weather, LLC v. United States,
728 F. Supp. 3d 1337 (Ct. Int’l Trade 2024) 2, 6, 12

Wimm v. Jack Eckerd Corp.,
3 F.3d 137 (5th Cir. 1993) 7

Statutes

19 U.S.C. § 1625(c)(1)..... 2, 3, 13

19 U.S.C. § 1625(c)(2)..... 1, 2, 3, 10

Regulations

19 C.F.R. § 177.12(c)(1)(i) 4, 10

19 C.F.R. § 177.12(c)(1)(i)(A)..... 10, 12

19 C.F.R. § 177.12(c)(1)(i)(B)..... 10

19 C.F.R. § 177.12(c)(1)(i)(C)..... 12, 13

19 C.F.R. § 177.12(c)(1)(iv) 4

Rules

USCIT Rule 12(b)(6) 6
USCIT Rule 15(a)(1) 5
USCIT Rule 15(a)(2) 5
USCIT Rule 16(b)(4) 8
USCIT Rule 33(a)(1) 7

Other Authorities

Administrative Rulings,
67 Fed. Reg. 53,483 (Dep’t Treas. Aug. 16, 2002) 10, 13, 14
HQ 961995 (Oct. 25, 1999) 13
HQ H311492 (Oct. 30, 2020) 2, 13
Treatment, Merriam-Webster Online Dictionary,
<https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/treatment> 13
